

No. 21,902

IN THE

# United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

FEB 24 1969

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

*Petitioner,*

*vs.*

MACMILLAN RING-FREE OIL CO., INC.,

*Respondent.*

On Petition for Enforcement of an Order of the  
National Labor Relations Board.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT MacMILLAN  
RING-FREE OIL CO., INC.

**FILED**

NOV 13 1967

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER,  
WILLARD Z. CARR, JR.,  
KENNETH E. RISTAU, JR.,

WM. B. LUCK, CLERK

634 South Spring Street,  
Los Angeles, Calif. 90014,

*Attorneys for Respondent McMillan  
Ring-Free Oil Co., Inc.*

NOV 15 1967

## TOPICAL INDEX

	Page
Statement of the Case .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	2
Statement of Facts .....	2
A. Background of Negotiations .....	2
B. Conduct of the Hearing .....	6
i. Introduction of Evidence Preceding 10- (b) Period of Limitations .....	6
ii. Quashing of Subpoenas Served Upon Federal Mediators .....	6
Questions Presented .....	8
Argument .....	9

### I.

At No Time Did the Company Engage in Dila- tory or Bad Faith Bargaining in Violation of Section 8(a)(5) of the Act .....	9
--	---

### II.

The Finding That the Company Failed to Bar- gain in Good Faith Is Totally Unsupported by the Evidence, and Based Entirely Upon Events and Negotiations Occurring More Than Six Months Before the Filing of a Charge ....	20
--	----

### III.

Respondent's Constitutional Right to a Fair Hearing Was Denied When the Trial Examiner Refused to Compel Commissioners of the Fed- eral Mediation and Conciliation Service to Ap- pear, Testify and Disclose Information .....	31
--	----

	Page
IV.	
The Company May Not Be Found to Have Violated Section 8(a)(5) as the Union Itself Was Bargaining in Bad Faith and/or Bargained in Such a Manner That Company's Good Faith May Not Be Measured .....	43
V.	
The Violence, Threats and Intimidation of the Pickets, Directed Toward the Company and Its Employees Suspended the Employer's Duty to Bargain From September 8, 1964 Until the Date of the Hearing .....	52
Conclusion .....	61

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

Cases	Page
American Brake Shoe Co., 116 N.L.R.B. 820, rev'd, 244 F. 2d 489 .....	44
Bethlehem Steel Co., 133 N.L.R.B. 1347 .....	16
Central Minerals Co., 59 N.L.R.B. 757 .....	45
Dierks Forests, Inc., etc., 148 N.L.R.B. 923 .....	15
Federal Sav. & Loan Ins. Corp. v. First Nat'l Bank, 3 F.R.D. 487 .....	40
Fetzer Television, Inc. v. N.L.R.B., 295 F. 2d 244 .....	16
Fireman's Fund Indem. Co. v. United States, 103 F. Supp. 915 .....	40
General Engineering, Inc. v. N.L.R.B., 341 F. 2d 367 .....	37, 38
Harcourt & Co., 98 N.L.R.B. 892 .....	45
Harvey Aluminum (Incorporated) v. N.L.R.B., 335 F. 2d 749 .....	35, 41, 42
Imperial Machine Corp., 121 N.L.R.B. 621 .....	44
Intercontinental Engineering & Manufacturing Co., 151 N.L.R.B. 139 .....	16
Kohler Co. and Local 833, 128 N.L.R.B. 1062, rev'd, 300 F. 2d 699, rem. 148 N.L.R.B. 147 .... .....	56, 57
Local No. 1424, International Machinists v. N.L.R.B. (Bryan Mfg. Co.), 362 U.S. 411 .....	27, 28, 29
Machin v. Zuckert, 316 F. 2d 336 .....	40
McCulloch Corporation, 132 N.L.R.B. 201 .....	15

	Page
N.L.R.B. v. Almeida Bus Lines, Inc., 333 F. 2d 729 .....	16, 17, 18, 19
N.L.R.B. v. Capitol Fish Company, 294 F. 2d 868 .. .....	35, 36, 41
N.L.R.B. v. Cascade Employers Association, 296 F. 2d 42 .....	15, 17
N.L.R.B. v. Insurance Agents' International, 361 U.S. 477 .....	59
N.L.R.B. v. National American Insurance Co., 343 U.S. 396 .....	14, 15
N.L.R.B. v. Strong, 65 L.R.R.M. 3012 .....	29
Rose v. Board of Trade of City of Chicago, 35 F.R.D. 512 .....	38
Servette, Inc., 133 N.L.R.B. 132 .....	44
Shannon & Simpson Casket Company, 99 N.L.R.B. 430 .....	45
Superior Engraving Co. v. N.L.R.B., 183 F. 2d 783 .....	44
The Philip Carey Mfg. Co., 140 N.L.R.B. 1103 ....	16
Times Publishing Company, 72 N.L.R.B. 676 .....	44
United States v. Beekman, 155 F. 2d 580 .....	41
United States v. Reynolds, 345 U.S. 1 .....	36, 38, 40
United States ex rel. Touhy v. Ragen, 340 U.S. 462 .....	35
Valley City Furniture, 110 N.L.R.B. 1589, enf'd, 230 F. 2d 947 .....	58
Miscellaneous	
House Report 1497, 89th Cong., 2nd Sess., p. 10 ....	39

Rules	Page
Rules of the District Court of Appeal, Rule 10 .....	2
Rules of the District Court of Appeal, Rule 17 .....	2

### Statutes

Administrative Procedure Act, 60 Stat. 241, Sec. 7(c) .....	20
Code of Federal Regulations, Title 29, Par. 1401.5 ..	40
National Labor Relations Act, Sec. 8(a)(1) ..	1, 8, 17
National Labor Relations Act, Sec. 8(a)(3) .....	1, 8
National Labor Relations Act, Sec. 8(a)(5) .....	1, 8, 9, 16, 17, 29, 30, 45, 61, 62
National Labor Relations Act, Sec. 8(d) .....	14, 15
National Labor Relations Act, Sec. 10(b) .....	6, 8, 9, 10, 13, 20, 21, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 33, 61, 62
National Labor Relations Act, Sec. 10(c) .....	20
National Labor Relations Act, Sec. 10(e) .....	20
National Labor Relations Act, Sec. 10(f) .....	20
United States Code, Title 5, Sec. 22 .....	35
United States Code, Title 5, Sec. 1006 .....	20
United States Code, Title 29, Sec. 160(b) .....	21

### Textbooks

8 Wigmore, Evidence, McNaughton Rev. 1961, pp. 798-804 .....	38
8 Wigmore, Evidence, McNaughton Rev. 1961, pp. 809-810 .....	37





No. 21,902
